

No. 19-1135

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DIGNITY HEALTH, DBA MERCY SAN JUAN MEDICAL
CENTER,

Petitioner,

v.

EVA MINTON,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeal of California, First Appellate District

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Claremont Institute's Center for
Constitutional Jurisprudence
c/o Dale E. Fowler School of Law
Chapman University
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330
caso@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	2
I. The Religion Clauses, and thus the Ministerial Exception, Protect More than Simply Worship.	2
A. The Free Exercise Was Understood as Requiring Accommodation of Religious Actions from Generally Applicable Laws.	2
B. Hospitals are a Ministry of the Catholic Church.	7
II. The Court Should Grant Review to Extend the Protections of the Ministerial Exception to the Actual Ministry, and Not Just to those Who Run the Ministry.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arlene’s Flowers v. Washington</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2671 (2018).....	1
<i>Arlene’s Flowers v. Washington</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2671 (2018).....	1
<i>Board of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village School Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687, 744 (1994).....	4
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 113 S. Ct. 2217, 2217 (1993).....	10
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	3
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	9, 10
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	passim
<i>In re Bryan’s Case</i> , 1 Cranch C.C. 151; 4 F. Cas. 506 (D.C. Cir. 1804) .	5
<i>In re Williams</i> , 29 F. Cas. 1334 (E.D. Penn. 1839)	5
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedroal of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	10
<i>Lee v. Wiseman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	9

<i>Minton v. Dignity Health</i> , 39 Cal. App. 5th 1155, 252 Cal. Rptr. 3d 616, 620 (2019).....	8
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , No. 19-267	1
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. Of Indiana Employment Security Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	10
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 26 F. Cas. 761 (D. Ill. 1843).....	5
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982))	10
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 13 Wall. 679 (1872).....	10
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	11
Constitution	
U.S. Const. Art. II, §1.....	3
U.S. Const., Art. VI	3
Other Authorities	
About Adventist Heath	8
Federal Farmer, Letters to the Republican, November 8, 1787	6
Haughian, Richard M., <i>The Identity of Catholic Health Care Institutions</i> , Dolenium Hominum	8
Iredell, James, Debate in North Carolina Ratifying Convention	4
Letter from James Madison to Edmund Pendleton...	4

McConnell, Michael W., “*God is Dead and We Have Killed Him!*”: *Freedom of Religion in the Post-modern Age*, 1993 B.Y.U.L. Rev. 163 (1993).....2

McConnell, Michael W., *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....2

THE NEW OXFORD STUDY BIBLE, (Michael D. Coogan, ed.) (Oxford 2007)4

United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, *Ethical and Religious Directives for Catholic Health Care Services*, 5th ed., USCCB, 20 (Nov. 17, 2009).....8

Walsh, James Joseph, *Hospitals*, THE CATHOLIC ENCYCLOPEDIA.....7

Warren, Mercy Otis, HISTORY OF THE RISE, PROGRESS AND TERMINATION OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION (1808) (Liberty Fund 1988)3

Rules

Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....1
